Current service cost -   1,475,554

Interest cost on defined benefit obligation 8,856,549   2,808,714

Interest income on plan assets -   (3,035,574)

Net interest cost 8,856,549   (226,860)

8,856,549   1,248,694

Re-measurements: Actuarial loss/ (gain) on obligation

Loss/ (gain) due to change in experience adjustments 12,853,414   (5,807,473)

Actuarial loss/ (gain) on obligation 12,853,414   (5,807,473)

Re-measurements: Net return on plan assets over interest income:

Actual return on plan assets (4,414,840)   (2,421,478)

Interest income on plan assets -   3,035,574

Actuarial (income)/ loss on plan assets (4,414,840) 614,096

8,438,574   (5,193,377)

Total defined benefit loss/ (income) for the year 17,295,123   (3,944,683)

14.1.1.7 Composition of fair value of plan assets

Cash and cash equivalents -   28,114,402

Remeasurements recognized in other comprehensive

income during the year:

Remeasurement recognized in other

comprehensive (income) / loss

Page - 24

14.1.1.8 Sensitivity Analysis on significant Actuarial Assumptions:

(i) Discount rate 0.5% -   -3.20%

(ii) Discount rate -0.5% -   3.40%

(iii) Long Term salary increase 0.5% -   3.40%

(iv) Long Term salary decrease -0.50% -   -3.50%

(v) Withdrawal rates Light -   -0.70%

(vi) Withdrawal rates heavy -   1.90%

 2023  2022

Note  Rupees   Rupees

15 INVESTMENTS

Fair value through OCI - in shares 15.1 15,359,230   12,280,942

15.1 Fair value through OCI

15.1.2

Opening balance 8,101,433   16,700,495

Surplus/ (deficit) on remeasurement of investment 3,078,288   (8,599,062)

11,179,721   8,101,433

Movement in unrealized gain / (loss) on FVOCI - net

15.1.1 Details of investment in listed shares

2023 2022

Cost Market Value Cost Market Value

INVESTMENT COMPANY

13,400   13,400   Jahangir Siddiqui & Company Limited 752,426   194,434   752,426   137,082

1,502,953   1,502,953   Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited 4,125,507   15,164,796   4,125,507   12,143,860

4,877,933   15,359,230   4,877,933   12,280,942

Provision for impairment in value of

investments (698,424)   -   (698,424)   -

Surplus on re-measurement of

investments 11,179,721   -   8,101,433   -

Carrying value 15,359,230   15,359,230   12,280,942   12,280,942

Number of Shares

2023 2022
Name of investee

Page - 25

 2023  2022

Note  Rupees   Rupees

16 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Cash at bank

Saving accounts 16.1-16.3 369,195,620   317,161,703

Current accounts 16.3 3,501,185   3,073,513

372,696,805   320,235,216

Cash in hand 39,600   11,580

372,736,405   320,246,796

16.1

16.2

16.3

17 SHARE CAPITAL

2023 2022

17.1 Authorized share capital

40,000,000  40,000,000  400,000,000   400,000,000

17.2 Issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital

13,502,306  13,502,306  135,023,060   135,023,060

Saving accounts carry profit rate 15.77% to 20.50% per annum (2022: 10.54% to 15.77% per

annum).

Ordinary shares of Rs. 10

each

Ordinary shares of Rs. 10

each fully paid in cash

Saving accounts include Rs. 351,048,065 (2022: 296,993,696) pertaining to the clients of the

Company for which the Company has maintained separate accounts with various schedule

banks.

Balances held with associated undertakings in current and savings accounts amount to Rs.

1,767,713 (2022: Rs. 2,473,622) and Rs. 37,101,759 (2022: Rs. 61,158,986) respectively.

Number of shares

Page - 26

Number of

shares